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To, 
The General Manager 
DCS-CRD                                                                  
Bombay Exchange Ltd.                                 
Rotunda Building                                                                  
P.J. Tower, Dalal Street, Fort                                              
MUMBAI - 400001                                                               
 

BSE SCRIP: 539300 
 

Sub: Regulation 33 (3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations,2015 Submission of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Result for the  
Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2025 along with Limited Review Report 
 
Respected Sir, 
  
In reference to Regulation 33 (3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations,2015 Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Result for the Quarter and Half 
Year ended 30th September, 2025. 
 
A copy of the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Result for the Quarter and Half Year 
ended 30th September,2025 A copy of the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Result, 
along with Limited Review report thereon are attached herewith. 
 
You are requested to please take on record our above said document for your reference and further 
needful 
 
Thanking You 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
For: SUNRAKSHAKK INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED 
 

 
 
Ashish Kumar Bagrecha 
Company Secretary& Compliance Officer 
 



O. P. DAD & CO.                                                                             
Chartered Accountants 

49, MTM Colony, Opposite Ajmer Overbridge 

Bhilwara-311001 (Rajasthan) 

 

         

                                                         
 

 
Independent Auditor’s Limited Review Report on the Quarterly and Half Yearly Unaudited 
Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, as amended 
 
 
Review Report to, 
The Board of Directors, 
Sunrakshakk Industries India Limited (Formerly Known as A.K. Spintex Limited) 
BHILWARA 

 

 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results 
of Sunrakshakk Industries India Limited (Formerly Known as A.K. Spintex Limited) (“the 
Holding Company”) and its subsidiary (together referred to as “the group”) for the quarter and 
half year ended 30th September, 2025 ("the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by 
the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing 
Regulations”). 

 
 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s management and 

approved by the Holding Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with 

the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard (“IND AS 

34”), “Interim Financial Reporting” prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 

(“the Act”) as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 

principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 

Statement based on our review.  

 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 

Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A 

review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 

responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 

procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 

Standards on Auditing and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we 

do not express an audit opinion. 

 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Master Circulars issued by the SEBI under 

Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

 



 

 

 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following subsidiary: 

            (a) Sunrakshak Agro Products Private Limited (wholly owned subsidiary company)  

 

The statement includes the financial results of the subsidiary as above, whose interim financial 

results reflect total revenue of Rs. 9041.09 Lakhs and Rs. 19091.82 Lakhs, total profit after tax of 

Rs. 464.52 Lakhs and Rs. 1042.96 Lakhs respectively for the quarter & Half year ended on 30th 

September, 2025, which have been reviewed by their respective independent auditor, whose 

reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the statement, in so 

far as it relates to the amount and disclosures included in respect of that subsidiary is based 

solely on the report of such auditor and procedures performed by us stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Our conclusion on the statement in respect of matters stated as above is not modified with 

respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditor and the financial 

results certified by the management. 

 

 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, 

and based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 4 

above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 

Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 

the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies 

Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 

principles generally accepted in India has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in 

terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 

material misstatement. 

 
 
For O. P. DAD & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No. 002330C 

         
(Abhishek Dad) 
PARTNER 
M.No. 409237 
UDIN- 25409237BMOVRX2809 
Place: Bhilwara 
Date: 13.11.2025 



Particulars 30.09.2025 30.06.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.2025
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

I. Revenue from operations 12097.30 12523.74 2661.17 24621.04 5087.12 18015.86
II. Other Income 91.77 22.57 0.00 114.34 0.00 58.41
III. Total Revenue (I +II) 12189.07 12546.31 2661.17 24735.38 5087.12 18074.27

IV. Expenses:
a. Cost of materials consumed 8490.50 8596.72 511.09 17,087.22                 929.49 8424.90
b. Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 16.23 0.00 0.00 16.23                       0.00 -
c. Cost of Goods Sold 18.46 0.03 - 18.49                       0.00 7.55
d. Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-           
progress and Stock-in-Trade

(369.04)                    279.42 (4.72)               (89.62)                      (2.07)               (188.50)               

e. Manufacturing expenses 1924.75 1817.83 1102.92 3,742.58                  2320.13 4891.90
f. Employee benefit expense 468.09 423.10 403.01 891.19                     772.21 1818.39
g. Financial costs 80.18 102.04 17.46 182.22                     33.72 129.23
h. Depreciation and amortization expense 299.65 281.99 247.33 581.64                     477.01 1082.45
i. Other expenses 381.15 244.18 125.44 625.33                     231.76 495.92
(IV) Total Expenses 11309.97 11745.31 2402.54 23055.28 4762.25 16661.86

V. Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax 879.10 801.00 258.63 1680.10 324.87 1412.41

VI. Exceptional Items
VII. Profit before extraordinary items and tax (V - VI) 879.10 801.00 258.63 1680.10 324.87 1412.41
VIII. Extraordinary Items
IX. Profit before tax (VII - VIII) 879.10 801.00 258.63 1680.10 324.87 1412.41
X. Tax expense:
 (1) Current tax 173.23 147.38 84.85 320.61 115.16 336.39
 (2) Deferred tax  9.63 1.63 (13.05)             11.26 (25.80)             (27.21)                 
 (3) Earlier Years  0.81 0.00 0.00 0.81 0.00 2.20
XI. Profit(Loss) from the perid from continuing operations 695.42 651.99 186.82 1347.41 235.51 1101.03
XII. Other Comprehensive Income/ Loss 
a) Item that will not be reclssified to Profit or (Loss) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) Item that will be reclassified to Profit or (Loss) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) Net of tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
XIII. Profit/(Loss) for the period (XI + XII) 695.42 651.99 186.82 1347.41 235.51 1101.03

XIV. Paid up Equity share capital (Face Value-Rs.10 Each) 620.14 620.14 503.18 620.14 503.18 503.18
XV. Total reserve i.e.Other Equity 4672.42

XVI. Earning per Share in Rs. (For continuing Operation)

a) Basic 11.21 12.03 3.71 23.19 4.68 21.88

b) Diluted 11.21 12.03 3.71 23.19 4.68 21.88

Notes:

Place: Bhilwara
Date: 13.11.2025

DIN: 00155631

2. Segment wise detail is given in Annexure-1

3.   Vide Board meeting dated 27.12.2024, the company has acquired 100% equity shares of M/s Sunrakshak Agro products Pvt Ltd with effective transaction date being 01.01.2025. 
Hence, The  consolidated results includes financials (sales, profitability and all other financial parameters) related to aforesaid subsidiary from Quarter ended 31.03.2025 (01.01.2025-
31.03.2025) in accordance with IND AS 110.Further, the comparative financials of Quarter & half year ended 30.09.2024 does not include any effect of consolidation and are 
mentioned for presentation purposes only.

4. The Unaudited Consolidated Financial result for the quarter ended 30th September, 2025 are avaliable on company's website www.sunrakshakk.com in Financial result Tab and on 
stock exchange website www.bseindia.com.
5. Previous period figures have been recasted/ regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable with those of current period.

6. The EPS for the half year ended 30th september, 2025 & 30th september 2024 and for the quarter ended 30th September, 2025, 30th June, 2025, & 30th September, 2024 are not 
annualised.
7. During the Quarter eneded 30.06.2025, the Company has allotted 11,69,600 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each on 30th May, 2025 at premium raising a total of Rs. 9824.64 Lacs 
(including premium) on prefrential basis. The company is in process of utlisation of the funds so raised as per the objects of the issue. 

         For: SUNRAKSHAKK INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
(Formerly Known as A.K. Spintex Limited)

(Prakash Chand Chhabra)
Managing Director

               SUNRAKSHAKK INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
            ("FORMERLY KNOWN AS A.K. SPINTEX LIMITED")

                          REGD. OFFICE:14th K.M. STONE,CHITTOR ROAD BILIA- KALAN,BHILWARA

             Email:-akspintex@gmail.com:  Website:-www.sunrakshakk.com

         Ph: 9887049006, 9929139002 (CIN: L20236RJ1994PLC008916)

 1.The above unaudited Consolidated financial results for the quarter & half year ended 30th September, 2025 have been prepared by the Company in accordance with Regulation 33 
of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015 (as amended) and were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter were approved and taken on 
record by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 13th November, 2025. The statutory auditors of the company has carried out a Limited Review of the above financials results 
and have issued a unqualifed conclusion thereon. 

       Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended on 30th September,2025

                                                                                                                                                    (₹ In Lacs, except EPS)

Quarter Ended Half Year Ended 
Financial Year 

Ended



UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS ON 30TH SEPTEMBER 2025 
PARTICULAR AS AT 30.09.2025 AS AT 31.03.2025

Unaudited Audited
  ASSTES
1) Non- Current Assets
(a) Property Plant and equipment 6,137.43           5933.39
(b) Capital Work in Progress 1,764.37           715.97
(C) Other Intangible Assets 3.46                  5.06
d)Right to use 203.32              125.22
e) Defferd Tax Assets -                   
(f) Financial Assets -                   
     (i) Investment 0.03                  0.03
     (ii) Loans -                   0.00
     (iii) Other Financial assets 120.86              117.72
(e) Other Non-Current Assetes 3.40                  0.00
Total Non- Current  Assets 8232.87 6897.39

2) Current Assets
(a) Inventories 4,219.65           3335.07
(b) Financial Assets
    (i) Investment -                   0.00
    (ii) Trade Receivables 4,003.95           3583.85
    (iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 593.53              573.49
    (iv) Loans -                   0.00
(c)  Other Financial Assets 7,080.64           1.93
(d) Current Tax Assets (Net) -                   0.00
(e) Other- Current Asstes 3,625.04           1415.59
Total Current Assets 19522.82 8909.93
TOTAL ASSETS 27755.68 15807.32

  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
  Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital 620.14              503.18
(b) Other Equity 15,727.51         4672.42
Total Equity 16347.65 5175.60

  Liabilities
1) Non-current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
     (i) Borrowings 3,044.30           2872.98
     (ii) Other Financial Liabilities -                   0.00
(iii) Lease Liability 198.11              119.84
(b) Deffered Tax Liabilities (Net) 87.14                75.88
(c) Other Non-Current  Liabilities
Total Non-Current Liabilities 3329.55 3068.70

2) Current Liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities
  (i) Borrowings 1,229.60           1261.89
  (ii) Trade Payables -                   
     a) Due to Micro and Small Enterprises 97.31                135.36
     b) Other than Micro and Small Enterprises 5,917.83           5686.44
(iii) Lease Liability 13.27                11.61
   (iv) Other Financial Liabilities 88.93                83.97
b) Current Tax Liabilities Net
(b) Other Current Liabilities 582.49 286.76
(c) Provision 149.04 96.99
Total Current Liabilities 8078.48 7563.02
Total Liabilities 11408.03 10631.72
TOTAL  EQUITY & LIABILITIES 27755.68 15807.32

Place: Bhilwara
Date: 13.11.2025

               SUNRAKSHAKK INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
            ("FORMERLY KNOWN AS A.K. SPINTEX LIMITED")

                                  REGD. OFFICE:14th K.M. STONE,CHITTOR ROAD BILIA- KALAN,BHILWARA

                  Email:-akspintex@gmail.com:  Website:-www.sunrakshakk.com

               Ph: 9887049006, 9929139002 (CIN: L20236RJ1994PLC008916)

Managing Director
DIN: 00155631

(₹ In Lacs)

         FOR: SUNRAKSHAKK INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
(Formerly known as A.K. Spintex Limited)

(Prakash Chand Chhabra)



(₹ In Lakhs)

 As at 
30.09.2025  

 As at 
30.09.2024 

 Unaudited  Unaudited 
Net Profit Before Tax as per Statement of Profit and Loss                               1,680.10                              324.87 
Adjusted for:                                      -   

(Profit) / Loss on Sale / Discard of Assets (Net)                                          -                                        -   
Depreciation / Amortisation and Depletion Expense                                   581.64                               477.01 
Net Gain on Investments                                          -                                        -   
Dividend Income                                          -                                        -   
Interest Income                                   (94.98)                                      -   
Finance costs                                   182.22                                 33.72 

Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes                               2,348.97                              835.60 
Adjusted for:

Trade and Other Receivables                                  (420.10)                             (156.21)
Inventories                                  (884.59)                             (136.06)
Other Current assets                                  (602.67)                                 50.17 
Other Financial assets                                     (5.68)                                 (0.48)
Trade Payables                                   193.34                                  1.88 

Other Financial Liabilities                                       4.95                                 11.62 

Other Current Liabilities & Provisions                                   347.79                               169.43 
Cash Generated from Operations                                  982.02                              775.95 

Taxes Paid (Net)                                  (321.42)                             (115.16)

Net Cash flow from Operating Activities                                  660.59                              660.79 

B:   CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of tangible and intangible assets                                  (862.18)                             (259.73)
Increase/ Decrease in Capital WIP                               (1,048.40)                             (605.11)
Proceeds from disposal of tangible and intangible assets                                          -                                        -   
Advance against capital goods                               (1,606.78)
Increase in Non-Current Assets                                     (3.40)                                 (1.06)
Net cash flow for other financial assets                               (7,076.17)                                      -   
Interest Income                                     94.98                                      -   
Dividend Income from Others                                          -                                        -   
Net Cash flow (Used in) Investing Activities                            (10,501.94)                             (865.90)

C:    CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Issue of Equity Share Capital                                9,824.64                                      -   
(Decrease)/Increase in Financial Liability                                     79.94                                      -   
Net Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings (Net of Repayment)                                   139.03                                  7.14 
Other Non Current Financial Liabilities & Provisions -                                                                            -   
Increase in bank borrowing  for Working Capital                                          -                                 229.49 
Dividends Paid (including Dividend Distribution Tax)                                      -   
Interest Paid                                  (182.22)                               (33.72)
Net Cash flow from/(Used in) Financing Activities                               9,861.39                              202.91 

Net (Decrease)/Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents                                    20.04                                (2.20)

Opening Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents                                  573.49                                  2.95 

Closing Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents                                  593.53                                  0.76 

Place: Bhilwara

Date: 13.11.2025

 FOR: SUNRAKSHAKK INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED

(Formerly known as A.K. Spintex Limited)

(Prakash Chand Chhabra)

Managing Director

               SUNRAKSHAKK INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED

Note :- Consolidation of financial statements is applicable and has been done for FY 2024-25 (From Quarter 4). Previous years figures represent standalone financial statements and are not 
directly comparable.

            ("FORMERLY KNOWN AS A.K. SPINTEX LIMITED")

                                                           REGD. OFFICE:14th K.M. STONE,CHITTOR ROAD BILIA- KALAN,BHILWARA

                                                                    Email:-akspintex@gmail.com:  Website:-www.sunrakshakk.com

                                                                     Ph: 9887049006, 9929139002 (CIN: L20236RJ1994PLC008916)

                              UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED  ON 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2025

 Particulars 



Rs. In Lacs

 Financial Year 
Ended 

 30.09.2025  30.06.2025 30.09.2024  30.09.2025  30.09.2024  31.03.2025 

 Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited Audited

1 Segment Revenue
1 TEXTILE 2,622.78                          2,473.01                          2,661.17                          5,095.79                          5,087.12                      10,404.57                     
2 FMCG 9,474.52                          10,050.73                        -                                   19,525.25                        -                            7,611.29                    

Total segment revenue 12,097.30                        12,523.74                        2,661.17                          24,621.04                        5,087.12                   18,015.86                  
Less: Inter segment revenue
Gross Revenue  from  operations 12,097.30                        12,523.74                        2,661.17                          24,621.04                        5,087.12                   18,015.86                  

2 Segment Result
1 TEXTILE 358.32                             197.31                             276.09                             555.62                             358.59                          888.25                       

2 FMCG 600.96                             705.75                             1,306.70                          653.40                       

Total 959.28                             903.06                             276.09                             1,862.32                          358.59                      1,541.65                    

i. Finance cost 80.18                               102.04                             17.46                               182.22                             33.72                        129.23                       
ii. Other unallocable expenditure net off 
unallocable income -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                            -                             

Profit  before  tax 879.10                             801.02                             258.63                             1,680.10                          324.87                      1,412.42                    

3 Segment Asset-Segment Libility
Segment Asset

1 TEXTILE 15,935.86                        15,209.65                        7,485.80                          15,935.86                        7,485.80                   7,919.98                    

2 FMCG 11,819.82                        10,685.55                        -                                   11,819.82                        -                            7,887.34                    

Discontinued Oprations
Un-Allocated Corporate Assets
Total Segment Asset 27,755.68                        25,895.20                        7,485.80                          27,755.68                        7,485.80                   15,807.32                  

4  Segment Liabilities
Segment liabilities 

1 TEXTILE 5,986.67                          4,950.53                          3,353.01                          5,986.67                          3,353.01                   5,932.10                    

2 FMCG 5,421.38                          5,292.43                          -                                   5,421.38                          -                            4,699.63                    

Discontinued Oprations
Un-Allocated Corporate Liabilities 
  Total Segment Liabilities 11,408.04                        10,242.96                        3,353.01                          11,408.04                        3,353.01                   10,631.73                  

ANNEXURE-1

S.No. PARTICULARS

 Quarterly   Half Yearly 

 CONSOLIDATED 

   SUNRAKSHAKK INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
("FORMERLY KNOWN AS A.K. SPINTEX LIMITED")

                   REGD. OFFICE:14th K.M. STONE,CHITTOR ROAD BILIA- KALAN,BHILWARA
Email:-akspintex@gmail.com:  Website:-www.sunrakshakk.com
Ph: 9887049006, 9929139002 (CIN: L20236RJ1994PLC008916)

Segement wise Revenue Results Assets & Liablities for the Quarter and Half Year ended on 30th September,2025



O. P. DAD & CO.                                                                             
Chartered Accountants 

49, MTM Colony, Opposite Ajmer Overbridge 

Bhilwara-311001 (Rajasthan) 
 

 

 
Independent Auditor’s Limited Review Report on the Quarterly and Half Yearly Unaudited 
Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, as amended 
 
 
 
Review Report to,  
The Board of Directors, 
Sunrakshakk Industries India Limited (Formerly Known as A.K. Spintex Limited) 

 

 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of 
Sunrakshakk Industries India Limited (Formerly Known as A.K. Spintex Limited) (“the 
Company”) for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025 (the “statement”) attached 
herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended (the “Listing 
regulations”) 
 

 

2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the 

Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and management 

principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard (“Ind AS 34”), “Interim Financial Reporting” 

prescribed under section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued there under 

and other accounting principles generally accepted in India with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) 

Regulation,2015. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based on our 

review.  

 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 

Engagement (SRE 2410), “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 

Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard 

requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the 

financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of 

company personnel and an analytical procedure applied to financial data and thus provides less 

assurance than an audit. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 

accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance 

that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.  

 

 

 



 

 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 

believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified 

under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued 

thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the 

information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in 

which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

 

 

For O. P. DAD & CO. 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration No. 002330C 

                                                                           
(Abhishek Dad) 
PARTNER 
M.No. 409237 
UDIN- 25409237BMOVRW8578 
Place: Bhilwara 
Date: 13.11.2025 



Particulars 30.09.2025 30.06.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.2025
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

I. Revenue from operations 3056.21 2473.01 2661.17 5529.22 5087.12 10404.57
II. Other Income 69.37 19.19 0.00 88.56 0.00 4.83
III. Total Revenue (I +II) 3125.58 2492.20 2661.17 5617.78 5087.12 10409.39
IV. Expenses:
a. Cost of materials consumed 1084.31 469.04 511.09 1553.35 929.49 2015.00
b. Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 3.90 0.00 0.00 3.90 0.00 -
c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-           
progress and Stock-in-Trade

         (197.76)            32.09               (4.72)            (165.67)                 (2.07)                (238.51)

d. Manufacturing expenses 1153.13 1125.08 1102.92 2278.21 2320.12 4686.99
e. Employee benefit expense 375.13 346.08 403.01 721.21 772.21 1687.67
f. Financial costs 73.96 92.37 17.46 166.33 33.72 126.05
g. Depreciation and amortization expense 202.44 190.26 247.33 392.70 477.01 982.40
h. Other expenses 119.12 132.35 125.44 251.47 231.76 387.59
(IV) Total Expenses 2814.23 2387.27 2402.54 5201.50 4762.25 9647.19
V. Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax 311.35 104.93 258.63 416.28 324.87 762.20
VI. Exceptional Items
VII. Profit before extraordinary items and tax (V - VI) 311.35 104.93 258.63 416.28 324.87 762.20
VIII. Extraordinary Items
IX. Profit before tax (VII - VIII) 311.35 104.93 258.63 416.28 324.87 762.20
X. Tax expense:
 (1) Current tax 68.10 27.94 84.85 96.04 115.16 219.88
 (2) Deferred tax  11.54 3.44             (13.05) 14.98                (25.80)                  (23.37)
 (3) Earlier Years  0.81 0.00 0.00 0.81 0.00 2.20
XI. Profit(Loss) from the perid from continuing operations 230.90 73.55 186.82 304.45 235.51 563.49
XII. Other Comprehensive Income/ Loss 
a) Item that will not be reclssified to Profit or (Loss) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) Item that will be reclassified to Profit or (Loss) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) Net of tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
XIII. Profit/(Loss) for the period (XI + XII) 230.90 73.55 186.82 304.45 235.51 563.49
XIV. Paid up Equity share capital (Face Value-Rs.10 Each) 620.14 620.14 503.18 620.14 503.18 503.18
XV. Total reserve i.e.Other Equity 3957.61
XVI. Earning per Share in Rs. (For continuing Operation)
a) Basic 3.72 1.36 3.71 5.24 4.68 11.20
b) Diluted 3.72 1.36 3.71 5.24 4.68 11.20

Notes:

Place: Bhilwara
Date: 13.11.2025

Quarter Ended

5. The EPS for the half year ended 30th september, 2025 & 30th september 2024 and for the quarter ended 30th September, 2025, 30th June, 2025, & 30th September, 
2024 are not annualised.

         For: SUNRAKSHAKK INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED

(Prakash Chand Chhabra)

Financial Year 
Ended

     SUNRAKSHAKK INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED

                   REGD. OFFICE:14th K.M. STONE,CHITTOR ROAD BILIA- KALAN,BHILWARA
Email:-akspintex@gmail.com:  Website:-www.sunrakshakk.com
Ph: 9887049006, 9929139002 (CIN: L20236RJ1994PLC008916)

Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended on 30th September,2025

("FORMERLY KNOWN AS A.K. SPINTEX LIMITED")

                                                                                                                                                    (₹ In Lacs, except EPS)

Half Year  Ended

Managing Director
DIN: 00155631

(Formerly Known as A.K. Spintex Limited)

 1.The above unaudited Standalone financial results for the quarter & half year ended 30th September, 2025 have been prepared by the Company in accordance with 
Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015 (as amended) and were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter were 
approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 13th November, 2025. The statutory auditors of the company has carried out a Limited 
Review of the above financials results and have issued a unqualifed conclusion thereon. 

4. Previous period figures have been recasted/ regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable with those of current period.

3. The Unaudited Standalone Financial result for the quarter ended 30th September, 2025 are avaliable on company's website www.sunrakshakk.com in Financial result Tab 
and on stock exchange website www.bseindia.com.

2. Segment wise detail is given in Annexure-1

6. During the quarter ended 30.06.2025, the company has alloted 11,69,600 equity share of Rs. 10/- each on 30th May 2025 at premium raising a total of Rs. 9824.64 Lacs 
(Inculding Premium) on preferential basis. The company is in process of ulitisation of fund so raised as per the object of the issue.



UNAUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS ON 30TH SEPTEMBER 2025 
PARTICULAR AS AT 30.09.2025 AS AT 31.03.2025

Unaudited Audited
  ASSTES
1) Non- Current Assets
(a) Property Plant and equipment 4,370.92           4215.36
(b) Capital Work in Progress 385.66              2.00
(c) Other Intangible Assets 0 0.00
(d) Financial Assets
     (i) Investment 2,472.93           2472.93
     (ii) Loans -                    0.00
     (iii) Other Financial assets 92.48                92.48
(e) Other Non-Current Assetes 3.40                  0.00
Total Non- Current  Assets 7325.38 6782.77

2) Current Assets
(a) Inventories 2,036.22           1039.68
(b) Financial Assets
    (i) Investment 0.00
    (ii) Trade Receivables 2,239.07           1720.40
    (iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 66.36                0.39
    (iv) Loans -                    0.00
(c)  Other Financial Assets 7,080.31           2.31
(d) Current Tax Assets (Net) -                    0.00
(e) Other- Current Asstes 3,090.36           847.33
Total Current Assets 14512.32 3610.11
TOTAL ASSETS 21837.70 10392.88

  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
  Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital 620.14              503.18
(b) Other Equity 13,969.74          3957.61
Total Equity 14589.87 4460.78

  Liabilities
1) Non-current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
     (i) Borrowings 3,044.30           2872.98
     (ii) Other Financial Liabilities 0 0.00
(b) Deffered Tax Liabilities (Net) 96.97                81.99
(c) Other Non-Current  Liabilities
Total Non-Current Liabilities 3141.27 2954.97

2) Current Liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities
  (i) Borrowings 1,229.60           1261.89
  (ii) Trade Payables -                    -                      
     a) Due to Micro and Small Enterprises 97.32                14.55
     b) Other than Micro and Small Enterprises 2,193.36           1290.93
   (iii) Other Financial Liabilities 88.93                83.97
(b) Other Current Liabilities 368.40 218.49
(c) Provision 128.95 107.29
Total Current Liabilities 4106.56 2977.13
Total Liabilities 7247.82 5932.10
TOTAL  EQUITY & LIABILITIES 21837.70 10392.88

Place: Bhilwara
Date: 13.11.2025

                                           (Prakash Chand Chhabra)
                                      Managing Director

                                  DIN: 00155631

         FOR: SUNRAKSHAKK INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
(Formerly known as A.K. Spintex Limited)

(₹ In Lacs)

SUNRAKSHAKK INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED
("FORMERLY KNOWN AS A.K. SPINTEX LIMITED")

                   REGD. OFFICE:14th K.M. STONE,CHITTOR ROAD BILIA- KALAN,BHILWARA
Email:-akspintex@gmail.com:  Website:-www.sunrakshakk.com
Ph: 9887049006, 9929139002 (CIN: L20236RJ1994PLC008916)



(₹ in Lacs)
 As at 
30.09.2025  

 As at 
30.09.2024 

 Unaudited  Unaudited 

A:   CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Profit Before Tax as per Statement of Profit and Loss                                                416.28                                             324.87 
Adjusted for:                                                      -   

(Profit) / Loss on Sale / Discard of Assets (Net)                                                         -                                                        -   
Depreciation / Amortisation and Depletion Expense                                                392.70                                             477.01 
Net Gain on Investments                                                         -                                                        -   
Dividend Income                                                         -                                                        -   
Interest Income                                                 (88.56)                                                      -   
Finance costs                                                166.33                                               33.72 

Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes                                                886.75                                             835.60 
Adjusted for:

Trade and Other Receivables                                               (518.67)                                           (156.21)
Inventories                                               (996.54)                                           (136.06)
Other Current assets                                               (636.24)                                               50.17 
Other Financial assets (1.84)                                                                                                 (0.48)
Trade Payables                                                985.19                                                 1.88 
Other Financial Liabilities                                                     4.95                                               11.62 
Other Current Liabilities & Provisions                                                171.57                                             169.43 

Cash Generated from Operations                                              (104.81)                                             775.95 

Taxes Paid (Net)                                                 (96.85)                                           (115.16)

Net Cash flow from Operating Activities                                              (201.66)                                             660.79 

B:   CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of tangible and intangible assets                                               (548.25)                                           (259.73)
Increase/ Decrease in Capital WIP                                               (383.66)                                           (605.11)
Proceeds from disposal of tangible and intangible assets                                                         -                                                        -   
Advance against capital goods                                           (1,606.78)                                                      -   
Investments in subsidary compnay                                                         -                                                        -   
Net cash flow for other financial assets                                           (7,076.17)                                                      -   
Interest Income                                                   88.56                                                      -   
Increase in Non Current Assets                                                   (3.40)                                                (1.06)
Dividend Income from Others                                                      -   
Net Cash flow (Used in) Investing Activities                                           (9,529.71)                                           (865.90)

C:    CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Issue of Equity Share Capital at Premium                                             9,824.64                                                      -   
Share Application Money                                                         -                                                        -   
Net Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings (Net of Repayment)                                                216.18                                                 7.14 
Other Non Current Financial Liabilities & Provisions -                                                     
Increase in bank borrowing  for Working Capital                                                 (77.15)                                             229.49 
Dividends Paid (including Dividend Distribution Tax)                                                      -   
Interest Paid                                               (166.33)                                             (33.72)
Net Cash flow from/(Used in) Financing Activities                                             9,797.34                                             202.91 

Net (Decrease)/Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents                                                   65.97                                                (2.19)

Opening Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents                                                     0.39                                                 2.95 

Closing Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents                                                  66.36                                                 0.76 

Place: Bhilwara

Date: 13.11.2025

Ph: 9887049006, 9929139002 (CIN: L20236RJ1994PLC008916)

 Particulars 

SUNRAKSHAKK INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED 

UNAUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED  ON 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2025

("FORMERLY KNOWN AS A.K. SPINTEX LIMITED")

                   REGD. OFFICE:14th K.M. STONE,CHITTOR ROAD BILIA- KALAN, BHILWARA

Email:-akspintex@gmail.com:  Website:-www.sunrakshakk.com

DIN: 00155631

(Prakash Chand Chhabra)

Managing Director

 FOR: SUNRAKSHAKK INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED

(Formerly known as A.K. Spintex Limited)



Year  Ended
30.09.2025 30.06.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.2025

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

1 Segment Revenue
1 TEXTILE 2622.78 2473.01 2661.17 5095.79 5087.12 10404.57
2 FMCG 433.43 0.00 0.00 433.43 0.00 0.00

Total segment revenue 3056.21 2473.01 2661.17 5529.22 5087.12 10404.57

Less: Inter segment revenue
Gross Revenue  from  operations 3056.21 2473.01 2661.17 5529.22 5087.12 10404.57

2 Segment Result
1 TEXTILE 358.32 197.30 276.09 555.62 358.59 888.25

FMCG 26.99 0.00 0.00 26.99 0.00 0.00

Total 385.31 197.30 276.09 582.61 358.59 888.25

i. Finance cost 73.96 92.37 17.46 166.33 33.72 126.05
ii. Other unallocable expenditure net off 
unallocable income 0.00
Profit  before  tax 311.35 104.93 258.63 416.28 324.87 762.20

3 Segment Asset-Segment Liability
Segment Asset

1 TEXTILE 15935.88 15209.65 7485.80 15935.88 7485.80 7919.98

FMCG 3428.92 1634.47 0.00 3428.92 0.00 0.00

Discontinued Oprations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Un-Allocated Corporate Assets 2472.90 2472.90 0.00 2472.90 0.00 2472.90

Total Segment Asset 21837.70 19317.02 7485.80 21837.70 7485.80 10392.88

4  Segment Liabilities
Segment liabilities 

1 TEXTILE 5986.67 4950.53 3353.01 5986.67 3353.01 5932.10

FMCG 1261.15 7.50 0.00 1261.15 0.00 0.00

Discontinued Oprations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Un-Allocated Corporate Liabilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Segment Liabilities 7247.82 4958.03 3353.01 7247.82 3353.01 5932.10

S.No. PARTICULARS

QUARTER ENDED Half Year Ended

STANDALONE

SUNRAKSHAKK INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED

("FORMERLY KNOWN AS A.K. SPINTEX LIMITED")

Ph: 9887049006, 9929139002 (CIN: L20236RJ1994PLC008916)

Segement wise Revenue Results Assets & Liablities for the Quarter and Half Year ended on 30th September,2025
Rs In Lacs 

                   REGD. OFFICE:14th K.M. STONE,CHITTOR ROAD BILIA- KALAN,BHILWARA

Email:-akspintex@gmail.com:  Website:-www.sunrakshakk.com

ANNEXURE-1
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